Democratic Service
Complete Agenda o e

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
CYNGOR LL55 1SH

GWYNEDD

Meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time

1.00 pm, MONDAY, 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2024

*NOTE*
This meeting will be webcast

https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en GB/portal/home

Location

Hybrid - Siambr Dafydd Orwig, Council Offices, Caernarfon LL55 1SH
and Virtually via Zoom

Contact Point

Lowri Haf Evans
01286 679 878

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

(DISTRIBUTED 20/09/24)

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru



http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en_GB/portal/home

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (15)

Plaid Cymru (10)

Councillors
Elwyn Edwards Delyth Lloyd Griffiths
Elin Hywel Gareth Tudor Jones
Huw Wyn Jones Olaf Cai Larsen
Edgar Wyn Owen Gareth A Roberts
Huw Rowlands John Pughe

Independent (4)

Councillors
Louise Hughes Anne Lloyd-Jones
John Pughe Roberts Gruffydd Williams

Lib/Lab (1)

Councillor Gareth Coj Parry



PROCEDURE FOR SPEAKING ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

The Council has decided that third parties have the right to speak on planning applications at
the Planning Committee. This leaflet outlines the normal operational arrangements for
speaking at the committee.

1. | Report of the Planning Service on the planning application
including a recommendation.

2. | If an application has been received from a 3™ party to speak the
Chairman will invite the speaker to come forwards.

3. | Objector or a representative of the objectors to address the | 3 minutes
committee.

4. | Applicant or a representative of the applicant(s) to address the | 3 minutes
committee.

5. | Local Member(s) to address the committee 10 minutes

6. | Committee Chairman to ask for a proposer and seconder for the
planning application.

7. | The committee to discuss the planning application




5.1

5.2

AGENDA

APOLOGIES
To accept any apologies for absence.

DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND PROTOCOL
MATTERS

To receive any declaration of personal interest and to note protocol matters.

URGENT ITEMS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman
for consideration.

MINUTES

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this
committee, held on the 9" of September 2024, be signed as a true record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

To submit the report of the Head of Environment Department.

APPLICATION NO C24/0362/38/AC WOODCROFT,
LLANBEDROG, PWLLHELI, GWYNEDD, LL53 7UA

Application for the amendment of condition 2 of planning approval
C21/1210/38/LL to refer to amended plans submitted as part of this Section
73 Application rather than the plans refered to as submitted on the 14/12/21
as referred to in Condition 02.

Local Member: Councillor Angela Russell

Link to relevant background documents

APPLICATION NO C24/0413/30/LL CARAVAN PARK, TIR GLYN,
UWCHMYNYDD, PWLLHELI, GWYNEDD, LL53 8DA

Full application for the change of use of an agricultural field to
accommodate 10 seasonal touring caravan pitches additional to the main
site, the erection of a toilet/shower block, soft landscape improvements,
proposed entrance/exit and installation of treatment plant.

Local Member: Councillor Gareth Williams

Link to relevant background documents

20-35

36 - 58


https://amg.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=35195&language=en
https://amg.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=35238&language=en

5.3 APPLICATION NO C23/0883/43/LL GWYNUS, LLITHFAEN, 59-78
PWLLHELI, GWYNEDD, LL53 6LY

Full application for the conversion of an existing stable block to residential
dwelling with a single storey extension

Local Member: Councillor Jina Gwyrfai

Link to relevant background documents



https://amg.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=34634&language=en

Agenda Item 4.

PLANNING COMMITTEE 9 September 2024

Present: Councillor Elwyn Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Huw Rowlands (Vice Chair)

Councillors: Delyth Lloyd Griffiths, Louise Hughes, Elin Hywel, Gareth T. Jones, Huw Wyn Jones,
Anne Lloyd Jones, Cai Larsen, Edgar Owen, Gareth Coj Parry, John Pughe, John Pughe Roberts
and Gruffydd Williams

Others invited - Local Members: Councillor Arwyn Herald Roberts and Councillor Gareth
Williams

Officers: Gareth Jones (Assistant Head of Department - Planning and the Environment), Keira
Sweenie (Planning Manager), Gwawr Hughes (Development Control Team Leader), Miriam
Williams (Legal Services) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer).

Sian Dafydd (Planning Department) - observing
1. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Gareth A. Roberts and Councillor Menna Baines
(Local Member)

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND PROTOCOL MATTERS

a) Councillor Cai Larsen (a member of this Planning Committee), in item 5.4 (C24/0205/32/LL)
on the agenda as he was a Member of the Adra Board

The Member was of the opinion that it was a prejudicial interest, and he withdrew from the
meeting during the discussion on the application and did not vote on the application.

b)  The following members declared that they were local members in relation to the items noted:
e Councillor Arwyn Herald Roberts (not a member of this Planning Committee), in item
5.1 (C24/0363/17/LL) on the agenda.
e Councillor Gareth Williams (not a member of this Planning Committee), in item 5.4
(C24/0205/32/LL) on the agenda

e Councillor Gareth T. Jones (a member of this Planning Committee) in relation to item
5.5 (C24/0478/42/DT) on the agenda

3. URGENT ITEMS

As a matter of order, it was reported that since the Chair was joining the meeting virtually,
the Legal Officer would announce the results of the voting on the applications.

4. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 29 July
2024, as a true record.

Page 6



5.1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered the following applications for development. Details of the
applications were expanded upon, and questions were 
[...]
sidered that the proposal met with the relevant policies.
However, the Planning Services recommended that the application should be refused as
the proposal was not considered to form a reasonable extension to the settlement.

b) Taking advantage of the right to speak, the applicant noted the following observations:

e Her husband would be the 6th generation of his family to live in Carmel.

e The land had been for sale and they had therefore taken the opportunity to buy
it. This had given them hope to stay in the local area.

e They had received approval from Tai Teg.

e There had been no change in two years - and despite the term 'affordable’ the
costs of undertaking surveys to get an affordable dwelling were not so.

e That the Local Development Plan (LDP) stated 12 houses for Carmel over the
Plan's period - only 2 houses had been built.

e They were contributing to the local economy and worked in the local area.

e There was sufficient information here to justify a house for a young local family.

c) Taking advantage of the right to speak, the Local Member made the following

ch)

observations:
o Affordable housing was required for local people - rural communities were
suffering.
e The young couple's roots were in the area and they wished to establish a home
in the area.

e They had received approval from Tai Teg.

This design was for a single-storey dwelling, that would be sunk low into the
landscape to reduce its impact.

That the size was acceptable and was a good example of an affordable dwelling.
No objections had been received, particularly from local residents.

The Community Council was supportive.

The local member supported the application and welcomed similar applications
to keep Carmel viable.

It was proposed and seconded to approve the application, contrary to the
recommendation.

Reasons:
e That the extension to the settlement was reasonable
¢ The need for an affordable dwelling had been proven.

d) During the ensuing discussion, the following obse
[...]
l Member was not present, the member had noted in an e-mail to the
Chair that she supported the proposal on the grounds of sustainable development, i.e.
that energy storage appeared to be an essential technology when trying to deliver the
net zero goal.

ch) It was proposed and seconded to approve the application.

RESOLVED: To delegate powers to the Senior Planning Manager to approve the
application, subject to the receipt of the observations from the Transportation Unit and
the Public Protection Service and the following conditions:

1. Five years.

2. In accordance with the plans/details submitted with the application.

3. Compliance with the landscaping scheme together with future maintenance
work.

Page 11



5.4

4. Compliance with the recommendations of the Initial Ecological Assessment,
Arboriculture Impact Assessment and the Green Infrastructure Statement.

5. Prior submission of an Environmental Construction Method Statement to the

LPA.

Submission of a Construction Transport Management Plan.

Agree on the external materials for the structures.

Ensure a Welsh name and bilingual signage with priority given to the Welsh

language.

9. Agree on an Archaeological Work Programme

10. Submission of an Environmental Management Plan

11. Transportation and Public Protection conditions, as required

12. The site must be restored to the condition agreed with the Planning Authority
once the development's operational period has ended

© N

Notes:

Water and Environment Unit
Natural Resources Wales
Gwynedd Archaeological Planning Service

Application Number C24/0205/32/LL Land Near Cae Capel, Botwnnog, Pwllheli, LL53
8RE

Full application to construct 18 affordable houses with associated developments.

Attention was drawn to the late observations form which referred to additional
correspondence received raising concern about matters raised in the report.

Some members visited the site on 16-07-24.

a) The Planning Manager highlighted that this was an application to e
[...]
 DEPARTMENT

Number: 1

Application C24/0362/38/AC
Number:

Date Registered: 09/05/2024

Application Varying a Condition
Type:

Community: Llanbedrog

Ward: Llanbedrog and Mynytho

Application to amend condition 2 of planning permission

Proposal: _ _
C21/1210/38/LL to refer to revised plans as part of this s73
application rather than plans submitted on 14/12/21 as
referred to in condition 2

L ocation: Woodcroft, Llanbedrog, Pwllheli, Gwynedd, LL53 7TUA

Summary of the
Recommendation: TO APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS

Page 19


https://gwynedd-planning.tascomi.com/locations/index.html?fa=edit&id=66661

PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 30/09/2024

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT HEAD OF DEPARTMENT

1. Description:

1.1 This is a retrospective application to vary Condition 2 of planning permission C21/1210/38/LL
i.e. an application for full planning permission to demolish a bungalow and construct a new
dwelling in its place , in order to refer to revised plans submitted as part of the current application
rather than plans approved as part of decision C21/1210/38/LL. For clarity, to convey the correct
height of the ridge as built for this proposal as there is a claim that the owner has built a house
that was refused in a previous application.

1.2 Discussions were held between the site's owner and officers from the enforcement service
following an investigation into the claim that the development was not being maintained in line
with what was approved. It has emerged that there is some inconsistency in earlier plans
approved in terms of the height of the original house and the proposed although the rest of the
plans were correct. As a result, it was determined that a further application must be submitted to
revise the condition relating to maintaining the development in accordance with the approved
plans.

1.3 The original house was a single-storey two-bedroom cottage with an asbestos ridge roof. The site
is located at the top of a slope above a private road which is a public right of way 
[...]
the garden, even with the

cychwynwyd /started :  [09-08-2022
Derbyn - 09/05/2024
400mm rise in overall height.

Chris Astles
Woodcroft

lLinbedrog

ILLS3 TUA

07601696750
lehris@ilynhandyman com

West

East

Bedroom block will not

Existing tin shed removed
be visible from the road

Sight Line From Road

Level of Road




[T

# o f
P e | &

=alK.
1111174







w1t G
. Page 33

0



7€ obed




Agenda Item 5.2

PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 30/09/2024

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT HEAD OF DEPARTMENT

Number: 2

Application C24/0413/30/LL
Number:

Date Registered: 28/05/2024

Application Full

Type:

Community: Aberdaron

Ward: Pendraw LI{n

Proposal: Full application for the change of use of an agricultural

field to accommodate 10 seasonal touring caravan pitches
additional to the main site, the erection of a toilet/shower
block, soft landscape improvements, proposed
entrance/exit and installation of treatment plant.

Tir Glyn Caravan Site, Uwchmynydd, Pwllheli, Gwynedd,
LL53 8DA

Location:

Summary of the
Recommendation: TO REFUSE

Page 35


https://gwynedd-planning.tascomi.com/locations/index.html?fa=edit&id=6721
https://gwynedd-planning.tascomi.com/locations/index.html?fa=edit&id=6721

PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 30/09/2024

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT HEAD OF DEPARTMENT

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

Description:

This full application relates to extending the existing caravan site into adjacent agricultural land.
It is proposed to create additional formal pitches on an existing site for 10 seasonal touring
caravans along with erection of toilet/shower block, soft landscape improvements, creation of
proposed entrance/exit and installation of treatment plant. Landscaping would take the form of
planting a small coppice near the lowest side of the second entrance to the field in the southern
part of the site while a new hedge would be planted at the rear of the proposed toilet block.
There is an existing hedge along the boundary of the field boundary with the parallel public
[...]
DIG d[IIJS[II'I'IIWBI'I
Ll

PENSEIRI » ARCHITECTS
3 Thomas Buildings, Pwilheli LL53 SHH
T:(0) 1758 BI4IBI » F - (0) 1758 614388
&: postBdobsanowen.com

TYPICAL PITCH FOR TOURER / LLAIN UNED TEITHIOL 3.5 x 7m

DERBYN

Adran Cynllunio 24-05-2024

TEITLPROSIECT - PROJECTTITLE

TIR GLYN, UWCHMYNYDD |

L]
EOTEXTILE LAYER

50MM DECORATIVE  50MM COMPACTED ~ PERMEABLE
SLATE SUB-BASE Gl

Dyddiad | CHWEFROR
“I';‘

i i —
Pugdin 2024-02

o

100X40X150MM TREATED TIMBER EDGING FLUSH WITH GRASS | g NOTTOSCALE

TREATED TIMBER PEGS g
Checked by

TEITLTITLE

il
HHWHH

Ma
HHW\

IS
[

Il

T

EARTH

RHIF CYNLLUN « DRAWING NO.

P.04
















Agenda Item 5.3

PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 30/09/2024

REPORT OF ASSISTANT HEAD OF DEPARTMENT

Number: 3

Application C23/0883/43/LL
Number:

Date Registered: 20/06/2024

Application Full

Type:

Community: Pistyll

Ward: Yr Eifl

Proposal: Full application to convert existing stables to residential

property and erect a single-storey extension

L ocation: Gwynus, Llithfaen, Pwllheli, Gwynedd, LL53 6LY

Summary of the
Recommendation:  ApproOVE WITH CONDITIONS

Page 57


https://gwynedd-planning.tascomi.com/locations/index.html?fa=edit&id=74253

PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 30/09/2024

REPORT OF ASSISTANT HEAD OF DEPARTMENT

1. Description:

1.1.  Full application for the conversion and extension of an existing outbuilding to create a new
single-storey dwelling house with three bedrooms for an agricultural worker/tourism business. As
part of the proposal, an existing adjacent detached building used as storage would be converted to
provide a permanent bat roost. The buildings are adjacent to the farmyard and existing buildings
and also close to part of an established caravan site.

1.2.  The house would have a total internal floor area of approximately 148m? with an associated
parking area and a separate bins/bicycle storage area. The work would entail raising the height of
the roof slightly which is currently finished with corrugated sheets. This wo
[...]
gs to ensure that a departure from the usual policy of restricting
development in the open countryside can be fully justified by reference to robust supporting
evidence. What is somewhat unusual in this case is the applicant's role in working on the
agricultural holding as well as the work associated with an established caravan site. However, the
static caravan site forms part of the rural enterprise which necessitates an on-site presence and it
is therefore thought possible in this particular case, to consider the role of the applicant attached
to these two enterprises.

5.3 From the information submitted it is stated that the agricultural unit which is the subject of the
application contains land extending to approximately 70 acres that is owned by the applicant in
partnership with his father (who is a dormant partner) while the applicant's wife also contributes
work on a daily basis as a partner on the farm. The land surrounds the Gwynus holding as it
stands. There are agricultural buildings in the farmyard which has been established near the site of
the current application. The farm contains sheep (160), lambs (117) and 4 rams. There are two
cows present on the farm with a view to re-introducing more as was the case in the past.

Page 62



PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 30/09/2024

REPORT OF ASSISTANT HEAD OF DEPARTMENT

54

55

5.6

5.7

5.8

Associated work related to running the agricultural enterprise includes growing fodder for the
stock. The applicant lives with his wife and two children in a terraced house that is owned by
them in the village of Llithfaen approximately a mile and a half from the application site.

Section 4.5 of TAN 6 relates to second dwellings on established farms. It states that the Assembly
Government wishes to encourage younger people to manage farm businesses and promote
diversification on established farms, and to support this policy objective it may be appropriate to
allow a second dwelling on established farms that are financially sustainable where the criteria set
out in paragraph 4.4.1 cannot be fully satisfied. The two exceptions to the policy are:-

e Where there are secure and legally binding arrangements in place to demonstrate that
management of the farm business has been transferred to a person younger than the
person currently responsible for management, or, that transfer of management is only
conditional upon grant of planning permission for the dwelling. The younger person
should be responsible for the majority of the farm business and be the decision maker for
the farm business; or

e There is an existing functional need for an additional 0.5 or more of a full time worker
and that person obtains at least 50% of a Grade 2 Standard Worker salary, (as defined by
the latest version of the Agricultural Wages Order), from the farm business.

In the context of this current application the evidence shows that the proposal is able to satisfy
parts of the two exceptions stated above but also paragraphs 4.4.1. Evidence was obtained to
show that 1.95 of an agricultural worker is needed on the holding and it is understood that the son
already has the main responsibilities for running the farm. It is considered that the proposal would
be acceptable in respect of the above, and that there are arrangements already in place for the
younger person to run the business.

In addition to the above the proposal must satisfy the criteria noted in paragraph 4.4.1 c-e which
states:-

e The enterprise concerned has been established for at least three years, profitable for at
least one of them and both the enterprise and the business need for the job, is currently
financially sound, and has a clear prospect of remaining so.

e The functional need could not be fulfilled by another dwelling or by converting an
existing suitable building already on the land holding comprising the enterprise, or any
other existing accommodation in the locality which is suitable and available for
occupation by the worker concerned.

o Other normal planning requirements, for example siting and access, are satisfied

The assessment and the details submitted with the application state that the current farm business
is viable. The business has been established soundly and is considered to be financially sound,
with the likelihood of remaining so. We understand that the business does not have alternative
houses available and that there is no suitable accommodation in the local area for the applicant
considering his role as the main agricultural worker on the holding. In relation to the third point,
the usual planning considerations will be covered in the remainder of the report.

The proposed dwelling offers three bedrooms which corresponds to the applicant's family
situation. It is acknowledged that the proposed dwelling is slightly larger than what is stated as
the standard size for an affordable property. Nevertheless, this is an application for converting an
existing building with only a fairly small extension, and compared to normal residential dwellings
there is a different need for including a space to wash and to store dirty clothes and footwear,
which is considered reasonable for an agricultural dwelling. We therefore consider that the size of
the dwelling reflects the need by the agricultural holding.

Page 63



PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 30/09/2024

REPORT OF ASSISTANT HEAD OF DEPARTMENT

5.9 Based on this, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable in terms of principle and that it
complies with the relevant requirements of Technical Advice Note 6, policies PCYFF 1 and PS17
of the LDP, and the Supplementary Planning Guidance: Affordable Housing.

Visual, general and residential amenities

5.10 Policies PCYFF 2, PCYFF 3 and PCYFF 4 of the LDP are relevant to this application and relate
to: design, finishes, elevations, landscaping and visual and general amenities.

5.11  Matters of size and location in respect of the enterprise have already been assessed above. The
site is located w
[...]
 the relevant requirements, it is not believed that the scale of the proposal is entirely
contrary to the specific categories as outlined within the SPG screening system. It is considered
appropriate to include a standard condition to ensure that the building is given a Welsh name.

6. Conclusions:

6.1 Having considered the above and all the material planning matters fully including local and
national policies and guidance, it is deemed that this proposal is acceptable and that it complies
with the requirements of the relevant policies as noted above.

7. Recommendation:

7.1 To approve the application subject to:

Page 65



PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 30/09/2024

REPORT OF ASSISTANT HEAD OF DEPARTMENT

Conditions

1. Time

2. Compliance with plans

3. Exterior materials/finishes

4. Restrict occupation to rural enterprise
5. Removal of permitted development rights
6. Land drainage scheme

7. Landscaping

8. Biodiversity Matters

9. A Welsh name for the property
Notes:

Welsh Water/NRW drainage issues.

Protected species licence

Page 66



/9 abed

Location Plan

Scale 1:1250 [Cynllun Diwygiedig}
e rights 2022

© Crown Copyright and databas
0S 100047474 Amended Plan

T

AL LT

Existing Block Plan N _— Proposed Block Plan N o
Scale 1:500 l l LL] Scale 1:500 | ’ ’ ‘

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2022 A L] \ © Crown Copyright and database rights 2022 A S O

0S 100047474 0S 100047474

ANrki P lan
74 Cardiff Road, CF15 7QE e Enquiries@ArkiPlan.co.uk
Date 04.09.2024
i Sheet  23-

Gwynus, Pistyll, 1137 D01 REV2
e Pwiiheli Job New Extension &
LI53 6l Barn Conversion

As Shown@A1

e CYMBITT91 | Title As Shown




]

Existing Southwest Elevation
Scale 1:50

Existing Northeast Elevation
Scale 1:50

R

89 abed

B
Existing Northeast Elevation Existing Southwest Elevation
Scale 1:50 Scale 1:50

Existing Northwest Elevation
Scale 1:50

Existing Southeast Elevation

Scale 1:50

Existing Northwest Elevation
Scale 1:50

Existing Southeast Elevation

Scale 1:50

Arkiplan

74
[...]
 4
	Sleid 5
	Sleid 6
	Sleid 7
	Sleid 8
	Sleid 9
	Sleid 10


	5.2 Application No C24/0413/30/LL Caravan Park, Tir Glyn, Uwchmynydd, Pwllheli, Gwynedd, LL53 8DA
	Plans
	Sleid 1
	Sleid 2
	Sleid 3
	Sleid 4
	Sleid 5
	Sleid 6
	Sleid 7
	Sleid 8
	Sleid 9
	Sleid 10


	5.3 Application No C23/0883/43/LL Gwynus, Llithfaen, Pwllheli, Gwynedd, LL53 6LY
	Plans
	Sleid 1
	Sleid 2
	Sleid 3
	Sleid 4
	Sleid 5
	Sleid 6
	Sleid 7
	Sleid 8
	Sleid 9
	Sleid 10





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 30/09/24 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 September 2024 

 

 
Present:  Councillor Elwyn Edwards (Chair) 
    
Councillors: Delyth Lloyd Griffiths, Louise Hughes, Elin Hywel, Gareth T. Jones, Huw Wyn 
Jones, Anne Lloyd Jones, Cai Larsen, Edgar Owen, Gareth Coj Parry, John Pughe Roberts and 

Gruffydd Williams ⁠ ⁠ ⁠  
 

Others invited - Local Members:⁠ Councillor Angela Russell and Councillor Jina Gwyrfai 
 
Officers: Gareth Jones (Assistant Head of Department - Planning and the Environment), Keira 
Sweenie (Planning Manager), Miriam Williams (Legal Services) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy 
Services Officer). 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Huw Rowlands 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND PROTOCOL MATTERS 
 
a) Councillor Gruffydd Williams (a member of this Planning Committee) in relation to item 5.3 

(C23/0883/43/LL) on the agenda as he was the applicant's son. 
 
The Member believed it was a prejudicial interest, and he withdrew from the meeting 
during the discussion on the application and did not vote on the application. 

 
b) The following members declared that they were local members in relation to the items 

noted: 

• Councillor Angela Russell (not a member of this Planning Committee), in item 5.3 
(C24/0413/30/LL) on the agenda 

• Councillor Jina Gwyrfai (not a member of this Planning Committee), in relation to item 
5.4 C23/0883/43/LL on the agenda 

  
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
As a matter of order, it was reported that since the Chair was joining the meeting virtually, 
the Legal Officer would announce the results of the voting on the applications.  

 

4. ⁠MINUTES 
 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 9 
September 2024, as a true record. 

 
5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
The Committee considered the following applications for development. Details of the 
applications were expanded upon and questions were answered in relation to the plans and 
policy aspects. 
 

5.1  Application Number C24/0362/38/AC WOODCROFT, LLANBEDROG, PWLLHELI, 
GWYNEDD, LL53 7UA  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 30/09/24 

 Application to amend condition 2 of planning permission C21/1210/38/LL to refer to 
revised plans as part of this s73 application rather than plans submitted on 14/12/21 
as referred to in condition 2  

 
a) The Planning Manager highlighted that the planning officers recommended that the 

committee postponed the discussion on the application to give the applicant an 
opportunity to correct the plans as the parking and access arrangements as seen on the 
site were different to what was shown on the plans. It was noted that the agent was 
aware of this and was in the process of amending the plans.  
 

b) It was proposed and seconded to defer the application. 
 
 RESOLVED:  
 

To defer the application to give the applicant an opportunity to correct the plans as 
the parking and access arrangements as seen on the site were different to what was 
shown on the plans.  

 
5.2  Application Number C24/0413/30/LL TIR GLYN CARAVAN SITE, UWCHMYNYDD, 

PWLLHELI, GWYNEDD, LL53 8DA    
 
 Full application for the change of use of an agricultural field to accommodate 10 

additional seasonal touring caravan pitches to the main site, the erection of a 
toilet/shower block, soft landscape improvements, proposed entrance/exit and 
installation of a treatment plant. 

 
The Planning Manager highlighted that the applicant had voluntarily withdrawn the 
application. 

 

5.3 Application Number C23/0883/43/LL GWYNUS, LLITHFAEN, PWLLHELI, GWYNEDD, 
LL53 6LY 

Full application to convert existing stables to residential property and erect a single 
storey extension 

a) The Planning Manager highlighted that this was an application to convert an existing 
outbuilding as well as to extend it to create a new single-storey dwelling house with 
three bedrooms for an agricultural worker/tourism business. It was reiterated that the 
proposal also included adapting another building to provide a permanent bats roost.  
 
It was explained that the application had been submitted to the Committee as the 
applicant had a close family link to an Elected Council Member.  
 
In the context of the proposal's principle, it was highlighted that policy PCYFF 1 
required a justification for new developments in the countryside together with policy 
PS17, which explains that applications for rural enterprise housing need to comply with 
Planning Policy Wales and Technical Advice Note (TAN) 6: Planning for Sustainable 
Rural Communities and section 4.5 of TAN 6 that involves second dwellings on 
established farms. It was noted that the policy encouraged younger people to manage 
farm businesses and promote diversification on established farms, and to support this 
policy objective it could be appropriate to allow a second dwelling on established farms. 
 
It was reported, in order to be able to assess the proposal against the guidance 
requirements, a rural enterprise house assessment, business plan and a copy of the 
business accounts were received.  It was stated that the applicant lived with his wife 
and two children in a terraced house approximately a mile and a half from the 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 30/09/24 

application site. Evidence was received to show that 1.95 agricultural worker was 
needed on the holding and the son already had the main responsibilities for running the 
farm. It was considered that the proposal was acceptable in respect of the context of the 
principle and that arrangements were already in place for the younger person to run the 
business. 
 
Reference was made to the assessment and the details submitted with the application 
that stated that the current farm business was viable; had been established strongly, 
was financially robust and that there was a likelihood that it would remain so. It was 
highlighted that the business did not have alternative houses available and there was 
no suitable accommodation in the local area for the applicant given his role as the main 
agricultural worker on the holding. Consideration was also given that the size of the 
dwelling was reasonable bearing in mind the applicant's need and the size of the 
holding. Consequently, the Local Planning Authority expressed the opinion that the 
principle of the development was acceptable and in accordance with policies PCYFF 1, 
PS 17 and Technical Advice Note 6. 
 
In the context of visual, general and residential amenities together with the design and 
visual impact of the proposal, it was considered that the modifications to the building 
were sympathetic and suitable for a former farm building and would not have a 
detrimental impact on the nearby listed building.  Having considered the location of the 
farm amongst other buildings, it was deemed that it would not have a negative impact 
on the area's visual amenities nor on the AONB. 
 
It was highlighted that full consideration had been given to archaeological, 
transportation, linguistic and biodiversity matters and no matters of significance had 
been found.  Having considered all the relevant planning matters, including local and 
national policies and guidelines, the proposal was considered to be acceptable and it 
was recommended to approve with conditions. 
 

b) Taking advantage of the right to speak, the applicant noted the following observations: 

• They had already started to implement the mitigation measures following the 
completion of a thorough bats survey  

• No objections had been received   

• The AONB officers did not object the proposal 

• There would be no effect on the landscape or on nearby residents  

• It would not generate more traffic 

• The modification as part of the family business - was a sustainable investment  

• Despite some concerns, there was a septic tank already at the property and it 
was intended to connect to it  

• That there was local support for the application 
 

c) Taking advantage of the right to speak, the Local Member made the following 
comments: 

• She gave thanks for the preparatory work and the comments from the consultation  

• She supported the application - it was an application from a young local family to 
develop a business  

• The business requirements required 24/7 presence - this meant that someone was 
needed on the site. The policy requirements noted approval in special 
circumstances - this application met with the requirement  

• The AONB had no reason to refuse - the plans were suitable and respected the 
landscape and were in-keeping with it    

• The house was suitable for a family of five - it was not too ambitious in terms of 
size  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 30/09/24 

• ⁠It satisfied the requirements of the Well-being of Future Generations Act - it was a 
sustainable development in the countryside  

• It responded to the requirements of the Settlement Strategy - it was a local 
business  

• The site had a Planning history - this was a good sign that the family were serious 
about the business and were diversifying 

• Local support was unanimous  

• Biodiversity Matters - bespoke roost earmarked for bats  

• It was a simple application by a local Welsh-speaking family who wanted to create 
a livelihood in their community  

• It was in line with local and national policies  

• Encouraged the Committee to approve the application   
 

ch)  It was proposed and seconded to approve the application in accordance with the 
recommendation. A number of Members were familiar with the site and considered that the 
plan was a good one.  

 

 RESOLVED: To approve the application subject to the following conditions:⁠ 
 

1. Time 

2. Compliance with plans 
3. Exterior materials/finishes 

4. Restrict occupation to rural enterprise 
5. Removal of permitted development rights 
6. Land drainage scheme 
7. Landscaping 
8. Biodiversity Matters 
9. A Welsh name for the property 

 

Notes: 

Welsh Water/NRW drainage issues. 

Protected species licence 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 13:00 and concluded at 13:30 
 

 
 
 

 

                                       CHAIR⁠ 
 


